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Decision No. ___ 7_8_1_9_8_'_ 
, " 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE,' STATE "OF' ~IFORNIA' 

In the Matter of the Invest1gae:ton ) 
for ~he purpose of considering and ) 
determining reviSions in or ) 

, Case' Nc>~ 7857'· , 

reissues of Minimum Rate Tariff ) 
No. l4-A. ~ " 

Petition ,for, Mod:(ficat:£on No;. 40" . 
(Filed NovemberZ5·~19'70)-, , 

And Related Matters. 

) 
) 

~l .. 
~: 
) 

Vaughn,. Paul & Lyons,.. by John G. Laons, Attorney " 
at Law,. for American Forest Pro uctsCorporation, , 
petitioner. . 

J. C. Kaspar, Arlo D. Poe and R. F. Kollmyer, for: 
california Trucking AsSOCiation, 1n:terested' 
party. . 

Charles F. Gerughty, Jr.,. for the Comm:tssior{sta£f~, 

o PIN ION, -_--.- .... - ...... 
, .,,.,. 

American Forest Products Corporation seeks the establisb.-

ment of commodity rates for the transporea'tion of wood' shavings:, ' 
','1 ' 

used for bedding, in machine pressed bales, on the same, levels as 
,,' 

the commodity rates in MinimUm Rate tariff l4-A (MRT' 14-A)" on 
," 

straw in machine pressed bales. 

Public hearing was held and the matter:subudtted before. 

Examiner Mallory at SanFrancisco~ on November ~S;,.· 1970'. 'The 
, '.. ,." ,. 

relief desel:1bed above was. not opposed by thepart1es;~ . Evidence 

was presented by ,three witnes.ses, testifying ~n.' behalf of petitioner .. 

Petitioner t s traffic manager te'stified as 'follows.:: 

Petitioner's General Box Corporation Divi.sion operates a plan:tng 

mill and 'Wholesale lumber yard at Fresno. A by"';product of, .. this 
J;. 

I • ~), ' 

.-1-, 

.:,,:., " 

.;.~:.~~: ~ 

.' , 



c. 7857, Pet. 40 et al. JR, 

operation is wood shavings, which are' baled and' sold in· .tr\lckload, ' 

lots as bedding for livestock and chinchi.llas. Sales are·made, 

generally throughout Califoruia~ The present.truckload·transporta-, 

tion rates for wood shavings in bales are- the distance. elas·s ra.tes 

in Minimum. Rate Tariff 2 (MaT 2), based 0'0.' an interi.lll'exceptioti: 

rating of Class 35-.. 4, minimum. weight 24,000 pounds. Sa·id interim 

exception rating. is scheduled to· expire Dece~ber' 31, 19'70. There­

after, the truckload classification rating of Class S5-; .. m!nimum 

weight 24,000 pounds, set forth. in Item 113730·of.National Motor 

Freight Classification A-ll, will be applicable .. 

Petitioner's traffic'manager testified. that·the·ClassS,S. 

rates in MRT 2 would result: in substantial increases in transporta.'. 

tion charges... The witness presented a comparison 'of the charges 

',.' , 

under Class 35.4 and Class 35 rates, on three representative shipments . ' 
f 

from Fresno. Charges would be increased by amounts ranging; 'from,···· 

48 to 57 percent.. Assertedly, such increased transporta.tion e~rges . 

would cause the delivered price of baled woodsoavings:' to exceed ' . 

the price of baled straw, which is also~ used for bedd'ing. of 11ve~ 

stock. For the £oregoingreason, petitioner seeks a lower level. of 
. '. 1/ 

rates than Class 3;5. rates for the. future·.-' 

'Petitioner's traffic manager presented data to: show the 

relative density and value of straw and compressed~woodsh.avings~' 

According to, the witness straw is shipped. :tn 83-pound'bales,' having 

1/ The p~t:i.tions herein (except Petition No·. 40 in Case·. No, ... 7857) . 
seek the establishment of a permanent exception rating.' of Class' 
35.4, m;i~mum weight 30,000 pounds on wood shivings. Thisrelief 
was ~'~d by california Trucking Association (eTA) .. · The relief 
so~,8lJ.e~.~s amended to request comparable commodity rates on wood 
shav;ng,s .. (used for bedding) as are now applicable to straw. The 
.:l,~1;er, relief is not opposed by eTA. .' 
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a density of 8-1/2 p~~ds p~r cubic foot; and· wood shavings are 

shipped in 65-pound bales having a density' of 13. pounds per eubid 

foot~ The deii.~~red price of wood shavings Under the, present' 

exception rates approXimates that of straw .. ' 

The shipping supervisor of petitioner's Fr~sno box: plant 

testified concernin& loading and unloading .. times for truckload 

shipments of baled wood shavings, and to the proprietary operations 

conducted by petitioner.. The. witness stated' that the increase in 

rates resulting from the application of ela'ss 3$ rates wo~ld cause' 

all shipments of baled wood shavings from the' Fresno~ p-lant to move' 
. . 

in petitioner's proprietary equipment. The witness'stated that 
. . 

freight charges und~r th~ proposed commodity.rates would·bes.l18htly 

higher to most destinatio~s than current Class 3.s:~4.i·a~~.s.~ and such· 

rate increases are not sufficient to change the current '. pattern of 

distribution, using· for-hire carriers. 

A trucker who hauls the predominant amount of' wood 

shavings shipped from petitioner's Fresno plant testif1ed1n:supp~~t 

of the relief sought:. Said witness stated that· his: operations: 

under present rate levels are profitable and that·b.e expecte,d that 
'.l" 

operations under the proposed rate levels. would conti~ue" to:"be 

profitable~ 

eTA t S representative sea ted, in his cl~sln~sta tement ,. 

that the relief originally proposed (continuation of an.e~ception 

rating) would have been' opposed" by his organization, but thAt eTA 

has no objection to the inclUSion of wood shavings used fo~ bedding.~ 

in bales, in Items Nos~ 300 and 301 of MR.T 14"'A, provided tbatthe' 

minimum weight per shipment· is applied to ea.ch unit .·of:equipment . 
. . . 
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'j. I 

used. the latter request was opposed by petitioner~ as suchrestrie;' 

tion would be made apl>licable, only to wood shaVings, and not to' 

straw,. which bas a lower density. 

The Commission finds: 

l. Wood shavi1'l8s in bales,. when used for bedding of livestock' 

and chinchillas,. is a commodity ~f low value and said, commodity 

competes in the market place' with straw i~ bales. 

2. Upon expiration of the cUrrent truckload' exception rating 

of Class 35.4,. the classification rati~- of Class ~5willcause 

increases in freight cba~ges. on wood shavings averaging about 50 

percent. 

3. Said increased transp~rtatio~costs wouldraise,tbe 

delivered price of wood shavings above tbato,f straw. 
, , 

If Class. 35-

rates become effective on wood shavings,. petitioner herein will use' " 

its own trucking equipment to, move wood shavings in. bales, in lieu 

of for-hire carriers, in order that the delivered price of wood' 

shavings w:i.ll r,etnain competitive with straw. 

4. Wood sbavi.ngs and straw have sim11ar useS-and values. and 

the transporta~i~n charaeteristics of wood shavings 'in machine 
. . 

pressed bales are not less favorable than those of· straw- in machine 

pressed bales-. 

5. Just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minimum rates and 

charges will result from the es.tab lishalent in Minimum R:a te Tariff 14~A' .. '. 

of commodity rates on wood shavings used for. bedding:~ in' machine-· 

p4essed bales,. on the sam~ levels as the rates in Item$Nos. 300. and 

301 of said tariff applicable to straw,. in machine pressed: bales ... · 
, I , 
, .. , 

6. Increases,. if any, resulting from ,the esta1:>lishment· of· 

rates on woodsbavings in MR.T l4-A are- just'ified~ 

-4-
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The Commission concludes that Petition No,~' 40 in Case"NO:: 

7857 should be granted to the extent indicated above; tha:t, MRT:14'-A ,', 

should be amended as provided by the order wh1cb. follOWS'; and teat, 
c' 

Petition No. 606~, in Case No. 5432, and- related,'pet:lt:ion'~, should.;:' 

be d1.smissed., 

ORDER --_ ... _-

, . ,.,..,', "' . 
as a result of the order herein shall'be filed" not earlier tnanthe 

effective date of this order and' tnay be made effective not carlier ' 

than the fifth day after the" effecti~e date of. this order :on'not 

-5-, 
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c. 7857 7 Pet. 40et al.. JR * 

less than five<iays' notice to tbe corninission and to the pub,lic ·and 
:.. . " 

sucb tariff publications shall 'be made effective not later:tban 

February 5, 1971;. and the tari'ff publ:Leationswhich, are auchorized 

but not required to be made'bycotmllon carrier's as a, result,"of, the. 

order herein may be made e'ffe,ctiV'e o.'ot'earlier than the,;:f:t'fthd:ay~ 

after tbe effective date ~f·tb.is order and maybe made~effective on 
not less than five days' notice' to' the Commission' and to: the public 

if filed not later than sutty days after theeffeeti'vc'datc'of: the, 

minimum. rate tariff pages' incorporated' in this, order'., 

>. Common carriers,' in' establishing and ~::r.ntaining: the ,rates 

authorized hereinabove) are bereby authorized to,~depa'~t':'fromtbe 

prOvisions of Section 4600£ the,Public Utilities:Codet~, 'the' exee:.'lt, 

necessary to adjust long- and' short-haul 'dep~re~res nowma'inta1ned 

un~e~' o~tst~~ding authorizations,; ;'~ch ,outstanding aU:tho:c:tiations~" 
are hereby modified o~ly to' 'the ext~nt neeessaryto, comply'w:i:th;;, 

this order; and sehed~ies ~o~~ai~1ng: the r.atespub11shed:',~der 'tllis 

authority shall make ref~r~nce to the priorord~rs,aueho~i~inS::long­
and short-haul departures,' and' to, this order. 

6. Io: all other respects Dec:Lsion No~67397~ as am~nded, 
"I: 

shall remain in full force and effect.' 

v."(. 

, " 

j., ' .• 
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• ,,' I 

7. Petitions Nos. 606, 163, 131, 209 and 85, inc:a:sesNos. 

5432" 5435, 5439, 5441 and 7858, respectively, are hereby-,disxrlissed~ 
, . 

The effective date of this' order shall be ten:' 

days after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ San __ Fran __ dseO ___ , california" this 

day of ___ 1 J..;;.,UA_N.....;U_A_RY ___ , 1971 .. , 

,. 
" 

.... :·"."c, . 
'. i:, .<~.' ,.,', 

,commissioners:, . 
,,' , > 

.',i'., I' " '. . ". 

C0mm1SS10%le~'J.p,,:'V\lkaS11l·Y:~.·~:·bo'~:, ':: -, ' 
necossar11-t .a'b:;o%lt:~;d.ld;,:no,t:"part:te1p;it41<,: , 
1%l tho:' d1::;P()S1't1on,:or::tli1s':'pro~~::-:,> :' 

, . ,-' .'.',."' "" " : 'I' , ,'~. /' I'" ' 

> ,. 
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APPENDDC A -:0 DECISION ,NO. . 78198' 

,LXST OP REVISED PAGES TOMINIMOM: RATE :TARIPF 14-A' 

AUTHORIZED BY SAID DECISION 

PO'ORTH REVISED TITLE PAGE 

SIXTH REVISED PAGE 2· 

PIF'rH REVISED ,PAGE 5-A 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 25 

FOURTH REVISED :PAGE 26 

PIRS~ REVISED PAGE 26-A 

", 

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST) 

~,.' '.: ~", 



AQlUC'O'X.'t'OAAI. CCMKOl)X'fns .ANl) 

JU:l..ATEI> ARTXc:r.ES 

NAMEl) HEREXN 

OYER THE PUBLICKXGHWAYS ~THXN'TU 

STATE OF CAI.XPORNXA 

BY 

, " 
~, 

'I'be oriq:i.nal. tar~f coDta.:Lna rate. a1)d rul .... tabl:l..hed in'DecidohNO::67397 
in Ca •• No. 7857. Cbanq.. will ~ mad. by 1 .. u1ng revi.ed or _deled paqe.' or by, 
:S..au1Dg auppleMlltil. 

• M41t.1.on", DecidoD No. 781.98. ' 

Correet1on l07 
'. UP2I:C'l'l:VE 

(Orig'inal Tar1ttZttective July 2.'· .. '1964) 

l .. ue(1 by th. 
PO'BIoXC 0".r%Xtl'l'lES COMM:tSS10N" OP THE STATE OF, CAX.XPORNlA, 

State Buildinq,; C1v:l.e Center 
San l'rane:l.aco. eal~ornia 94102 

\ 



_IX'l'X~mmsED' PAGE •••• 2' 
, CANCEI.S," , ' 

P'XJ"l'K REVXSE%); P1oGZ:';'~: •• '2' , MJNlMUM RAlE TARIff 14-A 

Correet.1on .~r Ol~ ShMt----------- -- - ______________________ w ____ _ 

RA1'l!:$z 
~:l.atanc:e ConIDod:Lty }tat.e--Hay,. 1"044or,. StrAW and. *Wood.' °Shavin9. (Section 

3)------------ ~ -----------------------------------------------------T.~tor1al Commo41ty Ra~ea--Hay (Sect1on 4)-----------_______________ ~ ____ _ 
X>1atlmce COIIDodity Ratea--Gra1n, Rice, (;ra.i.n Products, AnimAl or poultr,r 

Peed, Seeds" 6ftd RelA~edAZticle. (Section 5)----------------------------­
l):i.atanee CollmOd.1ty Rate.-S4Md.. (CO~ton, Flax or S{Lttlower), (Seetion 6) -----

~ ANI) REC~ONS (s.ction 1) J 

Accea.or1al Service. Not Inclu4ed. in Common Carr:LerRAtea------------------­
A4d1t1onal Cba:t'qea for Split P1ckup or Split Deliver,r Shipmont-------------­
Alternative Applie.tion of COmb1nAt:!.ona w1thcommon ~ier Ratea----------­
Alternative App1:LcAtion otCommon C-rrier Ratea----------------------------­
Appl:LcAt1on of Governinq Public.t1ona--------------------------------------­
ApplicAtion of RAtes 
App11c{Ltion ot Rate. ~ Specif1c Refer.nce Hereto (Section 5)-----------
Application ot Taritf--carriera--------------------------------------------­
Application of Tarltt--OOmmoditiea-----------------------------------------­
App1:l.cation of 'l'arltf--'1:err.Ltor1al.---------------------------,-------
~.. ~or ~.&C)r1al Sex-Y'1~.----------..-------------------------.. ------Ch&rqe. tor Equipment Held. ~ter rree,'l'tm. Baa Elap-.4~-----~----------~-~--

Co11ect1on o~ ~e.-- • ~-------------------------------~---------------Collect on Delive~ (e.o~_) Sh1pmenta--------------------------------------
Cotrmodity De.eript1ona (SeCtion 5-)-------------------------.... ------­
Computat1oa.o! ~1atanc •• -------------·------------·~------------------------:Detin1t1on ot TecluU.cal 'l:ez:ma Not, ])&fined. in ~divid.ual Item.--------------

:t'1'!K 
Except As ShO\lm 

(Xncl'Ua:l.v.)' , " 

300-3l0 
400,' 

550 
600 

220 
l70 
210 
200' 
45" 
lOO' 
5l0'~Sl2 
20 
40' 
30' 
1l.0·,.1.30 
130, 
240" 
230-232, 
51S-~0 ' 
90' " 

Delay_ to Equ1pment------------------ - ________ w ______ • ______________ ~ ____ '. c 
10-11 
120" 71.14 PiCkup· Shipment- A ---------- --~------------________________ ~ ___ _ 

Gro •• Wei9h~~. - - _k -------------------------___ . __________________ _ 
Xsauinq ~t.~------tlP~-------------.-----------------------_·: 
RAtea ~ed. ,on v~ M:l.nim1Ull we:!.9hta------------------------
Shipment. ~Be ~te4,Sep&r.tel~ -A ••• ----~----~--------------------­
Shipment. 'l'ran.ported. in MUltiple ~ta--------------------------------------
Sp11t Deliver:!' ShJ.prDont---..,-~---- -. -- -----.... ---.----------~-------' .. -,. 
Spl1t,Pi~Shipmeftt------------------------------------------------~----­
StQpJ:)1nq in '2:'rara.ait""' .......... -- - .-_. __ a_ ---,.... .. --------.... ---------' 
'1'err.Ltor1al l>eac:r1pt:Lona (Sect1on 2) -.,-----------------------.-------------', ~. 
trn1-e. of Meuurement TO- Be Ob .. X\J'e4-----~-- ...... - .... -----------------.. --.... ~.--_:_ .. -

, 

l)e(:i.aion NO ... 78198 

180' 
60' 
250~25l. 
70 
50; , 
140-:.141,' 

',:1;60-:1:61' 
150';"1;5.l 
l~' 
260';"m·' 
SO ' 

COrrection loa 
ISSUED Frf THE PUBUC UTIUTIES COMMISSIOWOF THE, STATE or:: CAUFORNIA,~,: 

SAN: FRANCISCO.:" CALIFORNIA.:;:', " 

-2-
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. \ MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l4-A 

". 

APPLICATION or TARXPF--COMMODXTIES 

Rat.. in this taritf apply tor the tran.portation of the tollowinq c~itie.: 

O'(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Hay .. Pod4er (bean .. cane •. corn or pea). Straw •. '*Wood Shavinq. (used tor 
bedding) .. inmach1ne pr •••• d b&le.~ 

Crain~ Crain. Producta, I'e.d ... Animal or Poultry: andcertainm1xture. ot .com­
moditie. named. in- Item. 515. .. 520. 5:25 and; 530. in bulk. or 1n· 'bin. 1, 

Seed. and Related Articles .. a. de.cr~ in Item 5250 .. in bulk. orin bin., ·or 
in container. v.l.th a capac1ty exceedinq 40 cubic feet7 

(d) Seed.a .. v1z.r Cotton. rlax or Safnower. 

EXCUTIONS I 

Th.:!.. tariff .1. not applicable to: 

Ca> Tranaportat.:!.on of property of the l:7nited State. or property tran.por;ted under 
anaqrecMnt ",hereby the muted States contracted tor the carrier· •• ervices.' 

0» Disaater SYppl~ea.. i.e •• those commodities which. are allocated, to provide 
relief duriD9 a atate of extreme eme~eney or state of d1sasterr and·tho.se 
commodities "'hicn are tran.ported. for a civil defense or disaster orqanization 
estAblished. an4 functioninq in accordance v.l.th the California Diaaster Aetto, 
ult1mate point of .torage or u •• prior to or durinq a atateof disaster or 
.tate of extreme eme~ency. 

ee) Seed. (other than cotton .. nax or .afflower),as deseribed· in Item 52$" when 
shipped. trona point ot qrovtn, to an. aCC\mIulat:!.on .tationor po.int ot initial 
proee .. in9 .. or trom an accumulation .• tation to. point ot initial proc.uing·T 
in bulk .. or in. container. v.l.tn a capacity exceeding 40'.cub·ic teet • 

.. 

(d) Property whicn .:La exempt trom regulation. by tne Interstate. Commerce Commission 
under Seetiona 203 (b).(6) and 2030» (8) of the Inter.tate Commerce ~ct.: ' 

ee) Shell Marl when. ahipper eertifies on the shippin9 (IOC\llllent coverinq the trans­
portation. that the Snell Marl i. beinq ahippedtor use 'as a fert.i.l:l.zer. 

, . 

APPLICATION or COVERNXNC :Ptl'BXoICATIONS· 

Th1a tar:l.tf i. governed. to tne extent shown herein by .the cOvern1nq Classification.,' 

O'Chan9· ) 
• Md..1tion. ) 7819~· 

45 

ISSUED· BY THE PUBUC' UTILITIES: COMMISSION OF THE 'STAT£OF':CAUFOR~' 
Correction 109 . SAN:FRANCISCO •. CAUFORNIA.·, .', 



MINIMUM RATE TARIFF l4-A 

S!C:TION' 3 

HAY .. FODDER (Bean .. Cane, 

Com or Pea) .. ,S'rP.).W'i OR 

"'WOOD S8).v:tNGS, ('O'ao4 for Be44in9) 

Xn Machine ?re .. o4, Bal •• 

, '" 
,/ .... , 

• M4ition, DeCiaioa No. 78198 

Cornetion 110 
ISSUED BY THE 'PU8U~ l1TIUTlES 'COMMISSION',' OF' TH(, STAT£:, OF, CAlIFORNIA,;; 

, , ,,' SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA: ' 



FL·mISEDPAct ....... 26-· .. 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 14-A 
·CANCEtS· . 

THIRD' REVISE'!), PACE ...... • U" , 

SECTION' 3--DISTANCE CO}lK)DI'l'Y RATES, 
(In Cents Per 100 Pounds) 

'HA."l, l"ODDER. (Bean, Cane, Corn or Pe&h S'I'RAW. or 'llWOOD SHAVINCS Wae4 
for Be4d1ng). 1n _chiDe presaedb&les (s-e Note) , . ' 

MINIMrJM: WEICH.T' IN POUNDS 

Less than (1)MI~ 
(2)40'.000 '.'.' '. 0'IIu But Not Over 20,000 20,000' '30,000 

0 3 36 19:; li 'l,l ,,' 

3 5 37 22 1 " 
l~ 5 10 38 23 1 .'.' 1. ." " 

10 1S 39 24. 1 1. " 
15 20 41 25, 16 ,.' 1 . 
20 2S 42 26 

1a 1 2S 30 .. 43 27 1 ,. ,·17 ' 
30 35 44 29 19 . . I" 
305 40 405 31 .21 19 " , '/ 

40 405 4& 32 22 21' 

405 50 48. 34 24" I' 23', 
SO 60 SO, 36, 2S., ,. 24:.' 
60 70 52' 38 27' 25,' • 
70 '80 54 41 28, 27, 
80 90 56 44 29. 28' 

90 100 . 58 47 30 29:, 
100 110 60 50 31: ' 30 no 120 62 51; 3Z 31" 120 130 64 53 33' 32' " 0' 

130 140 67 55, 34 33," 
.' 

140 ISO' 69 58: "36, 34, . , 

150 160 71 60 37 ' ' 35 ' 
160 170 73 62 39 36 
170 180 74 64 .42 ,3:7, 
180 190 76 65 ,44 38" 

',' , .. 
190 200 7tl 68- 47' , 41 
200 220 81, 70 49- 43:, 
220 240 84 72 051' 45-

,'240 260 . 87 74 053 47 . 
260 280 90 77 05.5- 49< 

280 300 - 95 81 57' .S~,·· 
300 325- 98. as. 60' 54 
'325 3SO 102 sa. 62 56' 
:350 375 106 93 65 59 
375 400 . 10C)' 96 68: 61' 

400 425 U3- 100 71' 63 , . 
425 450 116 104, 73- 6,5.-
450 4j'S. 121 107 750 68"' 475-, soc 124 1.11 78 7l: 500 525 , 128 114 80 73· 
(1) See Item 90. 
(2) Rate. tn thi. colQIIA <10 -not A])ply for the transportat1on of hay between ])01nts for 

Which rate. are prov1<1ed 1-n Item 400. , 
NOtE.-An addit100al charge of ~ cents per 100 ])OIm<1 •• hall be •• se&ll.d for 

loading f1el<1 p1ck1lJ> ah1):l111etlta, as def1.ned 1n Item 180. other than when. load1ng: is 
performed by & power operated hay loadft'. 

EFFECTIVE 

.. 26- .,,' .', 

'> 



. 
!'A R!:VXSz:D' P.AGE ....... 26-" 

CJ\lCEI.S. . . .' 
ORXGXw.I.. PA(;E.:.~ .......... 26-"': MINIMUM. RATE TARIFF 14-A 

SECTION 3--0:tSTANCE' COMMOOr:t')." AA'X'ES 
(Xn Cents Per 100 Pounds) 

~. l"OOOEIt (Bean. Cane,. Corn or Pea) .. Stra ..... or' '*WOOl) S~VINCS. (l1.ed toX' 
Beddin9),. ift maehine prealMld bal •• (See Note) 

(1)~ 

lAaa than .. 
0veX' But Not Over 20 .. 000 20 .. 000 . 30,.000" C2)40'~000 

525 550 13: ·lt9' 83 75-
550 515- 13& 123 as 7a: . 
57S 600 139 127 88 80;" 
600 625 143 13t 90 8: 
6U 650 147 134. 94' 84' 

650 675 151 .. 
138. 97' 87 

675- 700 155 14: ' 100' 89 
700, 725 159 147 103 91 
7:S; 750 162 151 105· 94 
?SO 775- 166 ,155, 108 97 

775- 800 17l l60 lll.· 101 
800 850 176: 164 114. 104 ., 
850 .900 181 169' 119; 10" 
900 950 186 175 '122 .' . 110 
950 l .. OOO 192 180 ·126-· 113·' . 

1,000 1,050 199' las 129' 116.' . 
1,050 1,.l00 204 lag 133 120; 
1 • .100 1,150 209 194 136' 124' 
1,150 1 .. 200 214 200'" 140·.··· 127· 

.. , 
.. 

(1) ~ Item .90.. .' . 
(2) ~tea in th1a c:ol'W1'1a dO Mt appl.ytor the transportation. of hay .. 'between. points tor 

,.,lUc:h rates are p:r:ov1de4 in Item 400 .. 

NOTE':-An .dd:Lt1onal charqe of ~ centa per 100 pounda .hall 'be ... eaae4 for 
1oad1nq field pickup ahipments,. aa dof1neC 1ft Item 160, oth.rth.an ,.,hen· load1nqia 
pertol:m04 by a power operated hay loader .. 

~ Chanqe ) X>ec1aion NC>. 78198 
• Addition ) 

ITEM." ". 

'., 
, 
'I·" 

0301 

:: ,I: 
'./1 

,,' 

. : . 

. ", ' 

.. 
I 

~------------------------------------------------------------------~----~I' ISSUED BY .THE PUBUC' ununES· COMMISSION:. Or'THESTATE' OF'" CAtlFORNJA;: "! ' .. 
Conection. 112 • \ i .: SANFRANCISCO.;CAtIFORNIA). 
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